

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SUN LIFE & HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY,
a Connecticut corporation,

Petitioner,

v.

R. JEFFREY EVANS,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSHUA BACHRACH

Counsel of Record

WILSON, ELSER, MOSKOWITZ,

EDELMAN & DICKER LLP

Two Commerce Square

2001 Market Street, Suite 3100

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 606-3906

Joshua.Bachrach@wilsonelser.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. ERISA Administrative Review
 Procedures 2

 B. Factual Background 4

 C. Proceedings Below 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 8

I. The Decision in this Case is Wrong and
Conflicts with the ERISA Statute and
Decisions from this Court 9

II. The Circuits are Divided on the Question
Presented 10

III. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle for this
Court to Address Appropriate Remedies
under ERISA 14

CONCLUSION 15

APPENDIX

Appendix A Memorandum Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (April 22, 2015) App. 1

Appendix B Order Regarding Objections to Proposed Judgment and Judgment in the United States District Court, Central District of California, Southern Division (January 2, 2013) App. 4

Appendix C Memorandum of Decision in the United States District Court, Central District of California, Southern Division (November 27, 2012) App. 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	14
<i>Boivin v. U.S. Airways</i> , 446 F.3d 148 (D.C.Cir.2006)	4
<i>Brown v. J.B. Hunt Trans. Servs., Inc.</i> , 586 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Chronister v. Baptist Health</i> , 442 F.3d 648 (8th Cir. 2006)	12, 13
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010)	i, 2, 3, 9, 10, 14
<i>D’Amico v. CBS Corp.</i> , 297 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2002)	3
<i>DeGrado v. Jefferson Pilot Financial Ins. Co.</i> , 451 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Diaz v. United Agric. Emp. Welfare Benefit Plan</i> , 50 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Eaton v. Eaton</i> , 82 N.H. 216, 132 A. 10 (1926)	3
<i>Edwards v. Briggs & Stratton Ret. Plan</i> , 639 F.3d 355 (7th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	2, 9
<i>Hackett v. Xerox Corp. Long Term Disability Income Plan</i> , 315 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2003)	13

<i>Hall v. Nat'l Gypsum Co.</i> , 105 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Kennedy v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 989 F.2d 588 (2d Cir. 1993)	3
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	9
<i>Lemons v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 534 Fed.Appx. 162 (3d Cir. 2013)	8, 12
<i>Makar v. Health Care Corp.</i> , 872 F.2d 80 (4th Cir. 1989)	3
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008)	2, 9, 11
<i>Miller v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 632 F.3d 837 (3d Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Pakovich v. Broadspire Services, Inc.</i> , 535 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2008)	11, 12
<i>Perrino v. Bell Tel & Tel. Co.</i> , 209 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Perry v. Simplicity Eng'g</i> , 900 F.2d 963 (6th Cir.1990)	3
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	14
<i>Ravencraft v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 212 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 2000)	3, 4
<i>Salisbury v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 583 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2009)	4

Schorsch v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.,
693 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2012) 4

*Shelby Cnty. Health Care Corp. v. Majestic
Star Casino*, 581 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2009) 13

*Swanson v. Hearst Corp. Long Term Disability
Plan*, 586 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 2009) 3

Terry v. Bayer Corp.,
145 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1998) 3

Varity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996) 2, 8

Zervos v. Verizon New York, Inc.,
277 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2002) 11

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) 10

29 U.S.C. § 1002(3) 2

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) 5, 10

29 U.S.C. § 1133 1, 9

OTHER AUTHORITY

Brendan S. Maher & Peter K. Stris, *ERISA
& Uncertainty*, 88 WASH. U. L. REV. 433
(2010) 8
